

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

THE EVERGREEN ASSOCIATION, INC.,  
d/b/a EXPECTANT MOTHER CARE PREGNANCY  
CENTERS EMC FRONTLINE PREGNANCY  
CENTER; LIFE CENTER OF NEW YORK, INC.,  
d/b/a AAA PREGNANCY PROBLEMS CENTER,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK, a municipal corporation;  
BILL DE BLASIO, Mayor of the City of New York,  
in his official capacity; JONATHAN MINTZ,  
Commissioner of the New York City Department  
of Consumer Affairs, in his official capacity,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

JAY ALAN SEKULOW  
*Counsel of Record*  
STUART J. ROTH  
JORDAN SEKULOW  
WALTER M. WEBER  
CARLY F. GAMMILL  
TIFFANY N. BARRANS  
AMERICAN CENTER FOR  
LAW & JUSTICE

FRANCIS J. MANION  
CECILIA N. HEIL  
EDWARD L. WHITE III  
GEOFFREY R. SURTEES  
ERIK M. ZIMMERMAN  
AMERICAN CENTER FOR  
LAW & JUSTICE

*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
DECISIONS BELOW .....	2
JURISDICTION .....	3
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATU- TORY PROVISIONS.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Petitioners’ Activities .....	3
II. Enactment of Local Law 17 .....	5
III. Lower Court Proceedings .....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	12
I. The Second Circuit’s Decision Upholding Compelled Speech Requirements Conflicts With This Court’s First Amendment Juris- prudence and Decisions of the D.C., Sixth, and Eighth Circuits .....	12
A. The Second Circuit’s decision conflicts with this Court’s decisions .....	14
B. The Second Circuit’s decision conflicts with decisions of the D.C., Sixth, and Eighth Circuits .....	22
1. D.C. Circuit.....	22

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. Sixth Circuit .....	25
3. Eighth Circuit.....	26
4. Other Circuits.....	27
II. The Second Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Decisions Invalidating Overbroad Restrictions on Speech .....	28
A. LL17 substantially alters the written and verbal speech of facilities that do not harm the government’s stated in- terests .....	28
B. The City has not shown a compelling justification for broadly imposing speech mandates upon all PSCs .....	31
III. The Second Circuit’s Holding That LL17’s Definition of “Pregnancy Services Center” Is Not Unconstitutionally Vague Conflicts With This Court’s Vagueness Decisions.....	37
CONCLUSION .....	42

## APPENDIX

<i>Evergreen Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014).....	App. 1
Judgment (2d Cir. Jan. 17, 2014).....	App. 45
<i>Evergreen Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 801 F. Supp. 2d 197 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	App. 47
Order staying issuance of the mandate (2d Cir. Apr. 7, 2014) .....	App. 76

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Order denying petition for rehearing en banc (2d Cir. Mar. 18, 2014) .....	App. 78
Relevant constitutional provisions .....	App. 80
Local Law 17 (2011).....	App. 81
Complaint .....	App. 96
Declaration of Chris Slattery .....	App. 121
Declaration of Fred Trabulsi .....	App. 130

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	18
<i>AID v. AOSI, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013).....	1, 12
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	31, 32, 36
<i>Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 722 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	18
<i>Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999) .....	37
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	12
<i>Clifton v. FEC</i> , 114 F.3d 1309 (1st Cir. 1997) .....	27
<i>Comite de Jornaleros v. City of Redondo Beach</i> , 657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Evergreen Ass'n v. City of New York</i> , 801 F. Supp. 2d 197 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	2
<i>Evergreen Ass'n v. City of New York</i> , 740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014).....	2
<i>FEC v. Wisc. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	30
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013).....	12
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	9
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	41
<i>Gilardi v. U.S. H.H.S.</i> , 733 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006) .....	31
<i>Gralike v. Cook</i> , 191 F.3d 911 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	2, 26
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	37
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. GLB</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	1, 12, 13
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012) .....	13
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....	21, 22, 28
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) .....	13
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....	16
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. NLRB</i> , 717 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	2, 24
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 6840 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 14, 2014) .....	2, 22, 23, 24
<i>New York v. Amber</i> , 76 Misc. 2d 267 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1973) .....	17
<i>New York v. Sher</i> , 149 Misc. 2d 194 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1990) .....	17
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Public Util. Comm’n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	13
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	21
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....	<i>passim</i>



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980).....	22
<i>Schneider v. State</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	22
<i>Speet v. Schuette</i> , 726 F.3d 867 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	26
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960).....	28
<i>TBS v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	14
<i>Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29949 (D. Md. Mar. 7, 2014).....	20, 35, 36
<i>Toledo Area AFL-CIO Council v. Pizza</i> , 154 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	2, 25
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	20, 21
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. The Flipside</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	37
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	1, 13, 14
<i>Watchtower Bible Tract Soc'y of N.Y., Inc. v. Vill. of Strauss</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002) .....	28
<i>Wisc. Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland</i> , 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 9015 (7th Cir. May 14, 2014) .....	27
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	1, 13, 14, 28
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(4).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1367 .....	8
N.Y. Educ. Law § 6512.....	17
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 349(a) .....	17
New York City Local Law 17 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	8

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Appellants' Brief, <i>Evergreen Ass'n v. City of New York</i> (2d Cir. Oct. 31, 2011).....	39
Hearing Transcript, <i>Evergreen Ass'n v. City of New York</i> (S.D.N.Y. June 15, 2011) .....	33, 39
Legislative record of Local Law 17, <a href="http://legistar.council.nyc.gov/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=777861&amp;GUID=F7F0B7D7-2FE7-456D-A7A7-1633C9880D92&amp;Options=ID Text &amp;Search=2011%2f017">http://legistar.council.nyc.gov/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=777861&amp;GUID=F7F0B7D7-2FE7-456D-A7A7-1633C9880D92&amp;Options=ID Text &amp;Search=2011%2f017</a> .....	4
Michael Howard Saul, <i>Mayor Signs Pregnancy Center Law, Setting Stage for Abortion Battle</i> , Wall Street Journal Blog, Mar. 16, 2011, <a href="http://blogs.wsj.com/metropolis/2011/03/16/mayor-signs-pregnancy-center-law-setting-stage-for-abortion-battle/">http://blogs.wsj.com/metropolis/2011/03/16/mayor-signs-pregnancy-center-law-setting-stage-for-abortion-battle/</a> .....	41
N.Y. State Educ. Dep't, <i>Consumer Information</i> , <a href="http://www.op.nysed.gov/prof/med/medbroch.htm">http://www.op.nysed.gov/prof/med/medbroch.htm</a> .....	18
New York City Council, Hearing of Comm. on Women's Issues, Nov. 16, 2010 .....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
New York City Council, Hearing of Comm. on Women’s Issues, Mar. 1, 2011 .....	32, 36
New York City Council, Press Release #098- 2010, Oct. 12, 2010 .....	40
New York City Council Session, Mar. 2, 2011.....	32, 41
